accentuates the revenue gap. Even when operating at an RM disadvantage (i.e., if the

107

weak carrier innovates) the presence of an isolated peak departure limits average discount
class dilution. Clearly, both RM permutation and relative flight positioning individually
affect carrier and market revenues. But these experiments demonstrate that the revenue
consequences of RM in a given market setting can only be evaluated by examining the
interaction of these two competitive dimensions.

After the preceding analysis, which has treated in detail the dominance scenarios
run at a DF of 0.9, brief mention should be made of the other tests performed in a single
market, asymmetric competitive environment. Table 5.2 presents the data contained in
Figure 5.7 alongside the analogous results for a DF of 1.2. Again, a graph has not been
created because of the disparity in scales of the percentage revenue changes for the two
DFs. Inspection of the table will reveal common trends as well as certain differences in the
results for the higher DF. Application of the lines of reasoning taken above, modified for
the more extreme demand conditions, resolves these disagreements.

Per-Flight % Revenue Change Over FCFS/FCFS
DF = 0.9 DF = 1.2

Strong Weak Total Strong Weak Total
Scenario Carrier Carrier Market Carrier Carrier Market

Distinct Schedule

EMSRa/FCFS +9.3% -2.2% +5.5% +72.1% -3.4% +46.9%
FCFS/EMSRa -0.6% +8.5% +2.4% -1.8% +71.2% +22.5%
EMSRa/EMSRa +7.6% +7.4% +7.5% +49.8% +49.3% +49.7%

Overlap Schedule

EMSRa/FCFS +26.8% -4.8% +16.6% +69.4% -4.7% +44.7%
FCFS/EMSRa -0.9% +8.9% +2.3% -2.0% +71.8% +22.6%
EMSRa/EMSRa +26.9% +2.2% +18.9% +57.3% +30.1% +48.2%

Table 5.2. Dominant Scenario Revenue Effects

For instance, the magnification of the EMSRa/FCFS-d result in EMSRa/FCFS-o
discovered at a DF of 0.9 does not arise with the higher DF because, under the distinct
schedule, the benefit to the dominant innovator is already so great (the fare class mix is so
heavily weighted towards the full-fare classes), that repositioning of the weak departure
can yield no further improvement. In fact, there is a slight decrease, as the worsened
performance of the overlapping departure detracts from the per-flight revenue statistic.

108

However, as with a DF of 0.9, the weak carrier still suffers from having to compete

[…]

it is at least a step closer than the two versus one dominance setting. Comparison of the
revenue results for the two degrees of dominance may thus provide preliminary evidence
for the saturation hypothesis.

Figure 5.8 and Table 5.3 present such supporting evidence, at least at the moderate
DF of 0.9-more lopsided frequency shares may be required to demonstrate the
hypothesis at the higher DF. The disparity between the column heights of the distinct and
overlap schedules in Figure 5.7 has substantially diminished. Comparing Tables 5.2 and
5.3, the dominant carrier's innovation advantage under EMSRa/FCFS-o and super-
dominance has fallen from the dominance level of 26.8% (three times the EMSRa/FCFS-o
value of 9.3%) to just 14.2%.

41Frequency saturation traditionally refers to the the diminishing marginal profitability of adding another
flight to a market characterized by a limited demand elasticity with respect to frequency. Intuitively, trip
generation factors intrinsic to a market limit the number of flights which may be profitably flown in the
market-beyond this limit, addition of new capacity does not stimulate new demand but only cannibalizes
the existing service.

109

Per-Flight % Revenue Change Over FCFS/FCFS
DF = 0.9 DF = 1.2

Strong Weak Total Strong Weak Total
Scenario Carrier Carrier Market Carrier Carrier Market

Distinct Schedule -

EMSRa/FCFS +9.3% -1.4% +7.1% +68.0% -3.6% +53.7%
FCFS/EMSRa -0.6% +12.1% +1.9% -1.6% +66.8% +12.0%
EMSRa/EMSRa +7.3% +10.4% +8.0% +53.0% +58.6% +54.2%

Overlap Schedule
EMSRa/FCFS +14.2/o 3.9% +10.7% +68.7% -3.6% +54.4%
FCFS/EMSRa -1.0% +6.9% +0.6% -1.6% +65.6% +11.7%
EMSRa/EMSRa +13.1% +3.1% +11.2/6 +56.6% +41.2% +53.5%

Table 5.3. Super-Dominant Scenario Revenue Effects

The contrast between the revenue results for the dominant and super-dominant
scenarios demonstrates that the degree of coverage in a market partially determines the
value of introducing RM. Coverage can be loosely defined as the level of service provided
by all carriers in a market over the course of the operating day. When there are sizable
gaps in market coverage, as in the overlap dominant scenarios, many passengers must
replan to conform to one of the few departure opportunities, creating high effective DFs
for these flights. Differences in availability of adjacent (and coinciding) flights, caused by

[…]

with equal split always falling in the middle. Revenue from the A-C market improves the

most under a low local split and the least under a high local split. The situation is reversed

for the local markets. The only scenarios exhibiting significantly negative results are the

EMSRa/FCFS-e and -1 local market cases, in which the A-C passengers refused on NSC,

and subsequently accommodated on LSC, crowd out local traffic.

Another way to view the results focuses on the changes in system (across all

markets) carrier revenues. Table 5.5 indicates that the general revenue trends observed in

the single market competitive scenarios also hold here, within each control permutation.

However, as suggested in the analysis of Table 5.4 above, the own carrier system revenue

gains in the instances when LSC innovates are magnified because of the additional

competition for capacity. At an even split, LSC has an 18.1% advantage over the

FCFS/FCFS base, and this benefit grows to 30% under the most favorable high local split

conditions, overwhelming all other effects at this DF. Even for a low local split, the LSC

116

Table 5.4. Three-Market Scenario Revenue Effects by Market

% Carrier System Revenue Change Over FCFS/FCFS
Demand/Control DF = 0.9 DF = 1.2

Scenario NSC LSC NSC LSC
LSC Innovates
Equal Split +0.4% +18.1% -0.4% +70.2%
High Local Split +1.6% +30.0% +4.0% +81.0%
Low Local Split -0.7% +11.5% -0.7% +62.6%

NSC Innovates
Equal Split +3.4% -0.5% +16.7% +1.1%
High Local Split -0.8% +0.1% +1.4% +0.7%
Low Local Split +16.7% -1.9% +57.6% -2.4%

LSC & NSC Control
Equal Split +6.4% +20.0% +15.7% +71.1%
High Local Split +2.6% +29.7% +5.5% +83.0%
Low Local Split +17.6% +12.3% +76.4% +57.4%
LSC = local service carrier
NSC = nonstop carrier

Table 5.5. Three-Market Scenario Revenue Effects by Carrier, Systemwide

117

system revenue increase of 11.5% is slightly higher than the 8-10% range discovered in
the single market scenarios.

Conversely, NSC receives a smaller benefit from innovation under an equal
demand split. At a high local split, there is insufficient A-C OD traffic to warrant NSC's
nonstop service-load factors are so low that RM fails to generate any revenue change
(the insignificant negative result is an artifact of stochastic demand variations). Only under
a low local split does NSC achieve a revenue reward comparable to LSC's improvements

[…]

Percentage revenue changes over the FCFS/FCFS base, for the A-C market only, are
given for each carrier. Due to the addition of demand distribution, the chart is organized
slightly differently. The labels for control method permutation run over the columns.
Within each group of scenarios having a common RM assignment, the results for the three
demand distributions appear in the order they were introduced. The derivative total market
changes were suppressed because of space limitations, but appear below in tabular form.

The results for the leftmost FCFS/EMSRa scenarios, with LSC innovating, merit
little comment. Under FCFS/EMSRa-1, LSC uses control to maximize revenue from the
few passengers who cannot be accommodated on NSC, increasing revenues by 9%. This is
achieved by selling up leisure requests, largely to M class, which has no effect on NSC
revenues. For high local demand conditions, LSC's A-C revenues remain essentially
unchanged. First, with the lower A-C demand, NSC does not refuse many requests,
leaving LSC little demand to manage in the first place. Furthermore, the high local demand
minimizes the seats available to prospective A-C passengers. Finally, a low local split

118

% Carrier Revenue Change in A-C Over FCFS/FCFS
Demand/Control DF = 0.9 DF = 1.2

Scenario NSC LSC NSC LSC
LSC Innovates
Equal Split +0.4% +8.7% -0.4% +66.4%
High Local Split +1.6% -0.5% +4.0% -17.2%
Low Local Split -0.7% +17.7% -0.7% +106.7%

NSC Innovates
Equal Split +3.4% +14.3% +16.7% +28.9%
High Local Split -0.8% -0.7% +1.4% +4.4%
Low Local Split +16.7% +11.8% +57.6% +57.4%

LSC & NSC Control
Equal Split +6.4% +20.4% +15.7% +56.7%
High Local Split +2.6% -1.8% +5.5% -8.8%
Low Local Split +17.6% +20.0% +76.4% +75.8%
LSC = local service carrier
NSC = nonstop carrier

Table 5.6. Three-Market Scenario Revenue Effects by Carrier, A-C Market

raises the A-C revenue for LSC beyond that earned in an equal split. More, and higher-

yield, passengers cannot find space on NSC and the lack of local traffic allows LSC to
accommodate these requests profitably.

Figure 5.10 becomes interesting, and perverse at first glance, in the middle set of

scenarios. For EMSRa/FCFS-e, the revenue benefit for the laggard LSC, nearly 15%,

greatly exceeds that of the innovating NSC, just over 3%. Following NSC's innovation,
LSC's A-C market revenue increases more in percentage terms than NSC's. Even when